IL BA

# IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

SID J, WHITE
OCT 21 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
DY
Chief Deputy Clerk

KENNEDY ELECTRIC, INC. Petitioner,

CASE NO.: 93, 126 5DCA 97-1412

VS.

CARL STALLINGS, JR., etc., et. al., Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

CARL STALLINGS, JR., ETC., ET AL.

PAUL M. MEREDITH
Attorney for Respondents
626 Reid Street
Palatka, Florida 32177
Florida Bar No: 745741
(9041)329-9055

JOHN F. SPROULL
Atterney for Respondents
314 St. Johns Avenue
Palatka, Florida 32177
Florida Bar No: 116239
(904) 325-5301

Case No: 93,126

Kennedy Electric, Inc. v. Carl Stallings, Jr., etc., et. al

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE:	PAGE:
Table of Authorities	ii-v
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2-8
Summary of Argument	7-11
Argument	11-25
ISSUE I. WHETHER THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE APPELLATE COURTS UPON WHICH THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE JURISDICTION	11-14
THAT FLORIDA STATUTE 553.72, BY LANGUAGE AND INTENT IS EXEMPT FROM APPLICATION OF THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE	15-19
ISSUE III. WHETHER, IF A CONFLICT EXISTS, IT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY A BROAD, BRIGHT LINE RULE THAT THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE IS A JUDICIA DOCTRINE THAT CANNOT BE USED TO ELIMINATE STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION	
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	28

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	<u>PAGES</u>
AFM Corporation v Southern Bell Telephone and Telephone Company 515 So. 2d 180, 181, 182 (Fla. 1987) 8, 15	3, 16, 22, 24
A.R. Moyer v Graham 285 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1973)	8
Board of Public Instruction v Brown, 154 So.850 (Fla. 1934)	24
Burke v Napieracz, 674 So.2d 756 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	14
Casa Clara Condominium Association, Inc. v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. 588 So. 2d 631 (Fla 3d DCA 1991)	4, 5. 9. 15
Casa Clara Condominium Association, Inc.  v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc., 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	8, 15, 16, 24
Comptech Int'l., Inc. v  Milam Commerce Park Ltd., 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1257  (Fla. 3d DCA May 20, 1998) 6, 14	8, 10, 11, 12 , 17, 22, 26
Comptech Int'l., Inc. v  Milam Commerce Park Ltd.,  22 Fla. L. Weekly D2192  (Fla. 3d DCA September 17, 1997) 6, 7	11, 12, 10, 20
Delgado v J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	18, 19, 20, 24

East River Steamship Corp. v.  Transamerica Delaval, Inc	
476 U.S. 858 (Fla. 1986)	19, 21
First Florida Bank, N.A., v Max Mitchell & Company,	
558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	8, 18
Florida Power & Light Company v. Westinghouse Flortric Corporation	
Westinghouse Electric Corporation, 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	18, 22
Gambolati v. Sarkisian, 622 So.2d 47 (Fla 4th DCA 1993)	. 14
Kramer v Piper Aircraft Corporation . 520 So.2d 37 (Fla. 1988)	. 4
Latite Roofing Company v. Urbanek & Kohl,	
528 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988)	. 7
<u>McDonald v. Rowland,</u> 65 So.2d 12, 14 (Fla. 1953)	18
Navajo Circle, Inc. v Development Concepts, 373 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	. 4
Rotwein v Gerstein.	
36 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1948)	. 23
Rubio v. State Farm Casualty 662 So.2d 956 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	24
Sandarac Ass'n v. W.R. Frizzell Architects, Inc.,	7 8 22 24
609 So.2d 1349, (Fla 2d DCA 1992)	1, 0, 22, 24

<u>Sarkis v Pafford Oil Company,</u> 697 So.2d 524, (Fla. 1st DCA 19997)
Southland Construction, Inc. v. The Richeson Corp., 642 So.2d 5 (Fla.5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994)
<u>State of Florida, 2d DCA v. Lewis,</u> 550 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)
State ex rel. Railroad Comrs. v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 7 So. 175 (Fla. 1911)
<u>State v Webb,</u> 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)
STATUTES:
§553.72, Florida Statute (1994)
§553.84, Florida Statute (1994)
